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WGEA Review consultation questions – at a glance 

1. Are the functions and powers of WGEA appropriate for promoting and improving gender equality in the 
workplace? How effective is WGEA in achieving its functions to promote and improve gender equality in 
the workplace including by enabling relevant employers to report on the gender equality indicators, 
developing benchmarks and reports, undertaking research, education, and leading practice programs, 
and contributing to the public discussion on gender equality?  

2. What is your experience of what works to improve gender equality in your workplace? How do you 
currently engage with WGEA and use the reporting process and their resources to improve gender 
equality? What changes, if any, would you like to see in the areas of future focus for WGEA to further 
promote and improve gender equality over the next ten years? 

3. Should the coverage of the Workplace Gender Equality Act be further changed? Specifically, should the 
definition of ‘relevant employer’ be expanded? If so, would additional considerations need to be factored 
in for new reporting employers? 

4. Are the gender equality indicators (GEIs) in the Workplace Gender Equality Act, and the data collected 
with respect to the GEIs, appropriate to promote and improve gender equality? How could they be 
improved? 

5. In addition to gender, should WGEA collect other data on diversity and inclusion criteria on a mandatory 
basis, to enable a more nuanced analysis of men and women’s experiences in the workplace? If yes, 
please specify criteria (e.g., cultural, and linguistic diversity, disability, age, location of primary 
workplace). If not, why not? 

6. How could data be better collected and/or used by WGEA to promote and improve gender equality? 
Should there be some form of pay transparency – should remuneration data in some form be public? 

7. Are there changes that could be made to the Workplace Gender Equality Act that would help reduce the 
regulatory burden on relevant employers while continuing to enable WGEA to promote and improve 
gender equality? Should other data sources, such as Single Touch Payroll data, be used by WGEA instead 
of employers providing the same data to two Government agencies? 

8. Could the minimum standards be expanded to improve the way they drive practical gender equality 
outcomes in workplaces? What would employers need to do to implement these changes in their 
workplace? Should Minimum Standards apply to all reporting employers, not just those with 500 or more 
employees? 

9. Are the compliance mechanisms in the Workplace Gender Equality Act, and consequences for non-
compliance, effective to promote and improve gender equality? If not, how could they be improved? 

10. Are there any other matters you want to comment on in relation to the Workplace Gender Equality Act 
and improving and promoting gender equality in the workplace in Australia? 
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Consultation question 

1. Are the functions and powers of WGEA appropriate for promoting and improving gender equality in the 
workplace? How effective is WGEA in achieving its functions to promote and improve gender equality in the 
workplace including by enabling relevant employers to report on the gender equality indicators, developing 
benchmarks and reports, undertaking research, education, and leading practice programs, and contributing 
to the public discussion on gender equality?  

 Response   

• The intent to promote and improve gender equality in workplaces through a varying range of different 
channels is unquestionably required if equity for women is to be achieved. It needs to be a core value of 
society. 

• The function and power of WGEA needs to shift on the maturity model as many employers have now 
been contributing and have maintained compliance through the information, frameworks, knowledge 
sharing that compliance reporting has established.  

• For those employers that have been active contributors on a continuous basis the ongoing reporting adds 
little value and is a routine, onerous compliance exercise.   However, they must complete the report, 
otherwise they are at risk of being cited as non-complaint, which would result in them experiencing 
reputational risk even though that may contrast what progress they are making.   

• Ministerial reporting enables macro level understanding.  Compliance reporting can have a divergent 
effect unless there are actionable outcomes to remove and overcome the existing barriers  

• Rather than publishing names of non-compliant businesses, hold them to account.  Work more closely 
with those that are non-compliant and direct them to have actional plans to deliver.  Should they not 
achieve then consideration should be given to impose financial penalties that will greater impact.    
Occupational Health & Safety have financial penalties for non-complying employers, gender equity needs 
to have the same approach.  

• Consider extending the reporting period or reducing the data collection to lessen the burden on 
employers that are achieving within an acceptable range.   

• Consider other ways to leverage the powers of WGEA to help make societal change. Everyday sexism is a 
social issue that exists beyond workplaces. WGEA should partner with other agencies and change agents 
to tackle sexism, discrimination, and abuse; raise awareness, and set stricter guidelines and penalties for 
advertising and media as an example.   Another consideration would be to partner with the construction 
industry to drive much needed changes in culture and practices to retain and attract capable women.  

Consultation question  

2. What is your experience of what works to improve gender equality in your workplace? How do you 
currently engage with WGEA and use the reporting process and their resources to improve gender equality? 
What changes, if any, would you like to see in the areas of future focus for WGEA to further promote and 
improve gender equality over the next ten years? 

 Response   

• Measures and metrics are necessary to identify and track progress, it holds senior leadership to account 
for what is happening in their business and the industries they work within.  

• Important to conduct annual gender pay reviews, interrogate to understand if there are any areas of the 
business that experience barriers, understand what they are and enact solutions to remove those barriers 

• Using talent and succession planning to identify future leaders and work on engagement and retention 
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• Education sessions and sharing real-life experiences and stories. Giving voice to those that experience 
inequality are powerful mechanisms. 

• Developing leaders and holding them to account. Having uncomfortable conversations and consequences 
for not making equitable decisions with remuneration reviews, promotions, and recruitment practices for 
new hires.  

 
WGEA – Future  

 

• Consider the classifications and grouping of as currently too broad and do not adequately reflect 
industries and job levels for large corporates with diverse and complex roles and structures. The results 
are inaccurate and therefore it does not provide relevant information for industry or job type for 
comparison purposes.   Many people have been known to quote industry gender pay gap data from 
WGEA reporting, but it is not a true reflection.  With the data being retrospective, it is not a key element 
to reconfigure thinking and actions to progress the achievement of equality.   

• Representation comparisons assumes that women and men equally have aspirations to become senior 
leaders. There are women that are completely satisfied and engaged who hold mid-level positions. What 
is important for them is inclusion and having a contributing voice.   Similarly, there are many women who 
choose to stay at home and thrive on caring for their families.   We need to acknowledge these different 
choices and provide support in different avenues. 
 

• Have greater focus on societal norms, views, and opinions to help shape discussions and decisions. 

• Work at the foundational level to shift the dial by partnering with schools and organisations to nurture, 
educate and shape thinking of the future workforce.   Influencing thinking of those that will be entering 
the workforce and help to eradicate practices that have stemmed from decades of traditional thinking 
and expectations of gender roles.   

• Be advocate for changes to policies such as increasing and improving parental leave for men.  Influence 
behavioural norms to encourage men to take longer period of parental leave shift their fear of their 
careers and income being impacted and enable their partners to be equal contributors without guilt.   
Have a circular lens that addresses a family unit of parent, carer, and child – regardless of the parental 
gender.      

• Provide support to enable women to remain in their career and not be income and superannuation 
deficient as their choices are limited.   For single parents this can be done through provision of affordable 
childcare, flexible working arrangements to commence with.  

 

Consultation question 

3. Should the coverage of the Workplace Gender Equality Act be further changed? Specifically, should the 
definition of ‘relevant employer’ be expanded? If so, would additional considerations need to be factored in 
for new reporting employers?  

 Response   

• Currently the data draws in from a broad range of employers.   

• Tier 1 companies are captured and compared against smaller businesses.    The data captured is too 
variable to provide reliable benchmarking that is useful to employers to positively address gender pay 
gaps in their industries.   

• Identifying and assigning industry and categories is not granular enough and skews the reported results. 
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• ANZSIC (Industry Codes)  
o The options are limited forcing a decision to assign a near match in some instances.  
o The comparative group ranges are not like for like they capture small, medium, and large 

employers. 
o It also assumes that all Companies fit neatly into one industry type, where large corporates often 

fall into various categories. This either means the data is skewed or Companies doing multiple 
reports which is onerous. 

• ANZSCO (Classification of Occupations) 
o These selections are limited and do not compare roles based on size, scope, breadth, complexity, 

and responsibility. 
o Example:   Senior Manager in a Human Resource function versus a senior manager in a smaller 

organisation. The roles differ based on size and scope however for WGEA purposes, they would 
be in the same comparative group.  

▪ Under the WGEA criterion they both fit into a ‘Senior Manager’.  They are assigned into 
the higher category as they are only one level down from the CEO in structure.   

▪  The complexity of their roles will be very different, and the remuneration structure will 
be decided accordingly based on the number of direct reports, accountabilities, 
responsibilities, breadth, and complexity of decisions etc.   It’s not like for like.   The salary 
can be circa $80K to $250+ K, and when averaged, does not provide reliable data to drive 
change.   

 

• The narrative that a manager is a manager regardless of who they work for needs to change.  Such 
statements are not considering methodologies of role design, structures, breadth, and depth of roles.   

•  It’s not helpful to determine at a granular level where the issues sit within what specific industry, 
employers, and role requirements.  

• If the reporting system were based on a stratified structure of the contributing employers, that is - small, 
medium, large or Tier 1, Tier 2, Tier 3, within specific industries the results produce more effective 
benchmarks to drive changes where needed. 

• Having access to data based on more granular detail would assist 
o Businesses and companies to benchmark and track against like for like within industry 
o Provide data that is more reliable and encourage more confident conversations if they are 

seeking equality in their roles.  

• For those employers that fall into the requirement for reporting for the first time, the frameworks, 
support, and resources available through WGEA are highly valuable. It enables them to establish robust 
metrics and reporting.  

o It took one employee approximately 4 months of almost full time, focused work to get the report 
ready for submission. Whilst we understand that this was partially due to technical issues because 
of a system change, it usually takes about 3 months to prepare the data given the complexity of 
our organisation. Every minute spent on reporting, takes us away from implementing change 
initiatives. 

o The templates are so sensitive that it requires multiple reworks, these need to be updated and 
more user friendly. 

o For employers that are non-compliant due to varying reasons, WGEA can provide valuable 
consultation in assisting them to review, assess and identify specific actions that they can take to 
improve their position on gender equity.  
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Consultation question 

4. Are the gender equality indicators (GEIs) in the Workplace Gender Equality Act, and the data collected with 
respect to the GEIs, appropriate to promote and improve gender equality? How could they be improved? 

 Response   

• GEI 1 – gender composition of the workforce  

o This is relevant, and should accommodate non-binary options 

• GEI 2 – gender composition of governing bodies of relevant employers  

o This is important to monitor   

• GEI 3 – equal remuneration between women and men (Note: the CEO is excluded from reporting 
remuneration) 

o This is the most challenging area.   Many employers have the right intention and commitment and 
have made it a strategic focus to reach equality.  However, they are trying to correct decades of 
inequality and some industries are further behind others.  In some instances, it would require 
major cuts to the male workforce and drastic fiscal changes to correct the gaps with urgency.  
Offsetting one inequality by creating another inequality is a contestable expectation.     Achieving 
gender equality must remain a key strategic focus to close the gap with solutions that offset, 
without plunging into chaos and deepening the issues of not employing women particularly of 
childbearing age.   

o Annual remunerations reviews are critical to review and redistribute allocated budgets 
purposefully.   Consideration needs to be given to the distribution process as not no impose 
discriminatory decisions for males that are key and capable performers in the organisation.    

o Attraction and engagement of new appointments can be key areas of change.   Ensuring that 
Recruiters are educated and confident to identify capability.  Have balanced interview panels and 
making decisions based on capability not bias.  

 

• GEI 4 – availability and utility of employment terms, conditions and practices relating to flexible working 
arrangements for employees and to working arrangements supporting employees with family or caring 
responsibilities  

o This remains an important issue to target. Some organisations have policy that is based on 
specific needs, which may inadvertently create a gender inequality. Often when it comes to 
flexible work and caring responsibilities, men experience the most disadvantage. WGEA should 
continue to influence equal access. 

o Driving and influencing policy, practices and employment terms & conditions tackles the issues at 
the core.  The Fair Work Commission and NES touch the surface of these areas and flexibility and 
caring needs remain a core issue.   However, this must be implemented with caution as it has the 
risk of regression by employers that will avoid employing people that are in the demography of 
commencing or continuing to expand their families with children either through birth, adoption, 
or care responsibilities.  

o WGEA should influence a NES change to replace primary care with equal care  

o Universal childcare support is essential to support families particularly those in mid to lower 
income brackets, single parents, those that do not have access to extended family support 
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Consultation question 

8. Could the minimum standards be expanded to improve the way they drive practical gender equality 
outcomes in workplaces? What would employers need to do to implement these changes in their workplace? 
Should Minimum Standards apply to all reporting employers, not just those with 500 or more employees? 

 Response   

• Greater consideration needs to be given to implementing standards with a broad brush, smaller 
employers may be quickly pushed into financial distress that could result in a negative outcome for 
women retaining roles or progressing in their careers.   Such a decision would require considerable 
planning to transition.   

).    

Consultation question 

9. Are the compliance mechanisms in the Workplace Gender Equality Act, and consequences for non-
compliance, effective to promote and improve gender equality? If not, how could they be improved? 

 Response   

• The only consequence that appears to exist is being listed as non-compliant and potential being name by 
the Minister responsible this is not an effective method to improve gender equality.     

• Earlier suggestion is to require non-compliant employers to provide an actional plan that they would be 
held accountable for.   If they continue to be non-compliant for two consecutive reporting periods, then 
financial penalties are then applied.   

• To reach equality and normalise the mindset requires major shifts and continued education and support. 
 

• Public shaming has short term impact with little consequences for those employers that do not recognise 
the inequity of their decisions and practices and the impact on society.  

 
 

 

Would you like to comment on any other issue? 

Consultation question 

10. Are there any other matters you want to comment on in relation to the Workplace Gender Equality Act 
and improving and promoting gender equality in the workplace in Australia? 

Attachment A 

• reviewing compliance, minimum standards and actions relating to non-compliance with the Workplace Gender 
Equality Act; and  
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• other actions which can contribute to improvements in gender equality in the workplace.  

The Review will take into account: 

• WGEA input on the effectiveness of the Workplace Gender Equality Act in achieving its purposes, including the 
WGEA Progress Report 2019-20 and its outlined opportunities for improvement, and input from a broad range of 
stakeholders.  

• The Government’s deregulation agenda, including whether there are opportunities to reduce the reporting burden 
on business through streamlining reporting tools or better sharing of data (such as from Single Touch Payroll) 
between Commonwealth agencies.  

• Any changes needed for WGEA to implement the recommendations of the Respect@Work national inquiry and the 
Government’s response; and  

• Australian and international evidence and approaches. 
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Appendices  

 

Review of the Workplace Gender Equality Act 2012  

Consultation paper, October 2021 

The Australian Government announced in the Women’s Budget Statement 2021-22 a targeted review (the Review) of the 
Workplace Gender Equality Act 2012 (the Workplace Gender Equality Act).  

Terms of reference 

The Review is considering if the Workplace Gender Equality Agency (WGEA) has appropriate powers, tools, and levers to 
achieve the objectives of the Workplace Gender Equality Act, including to promote and improve gender equality in Australian 
workplaces, support employers to remove barriers to the full and equal participation of women in the workplace and to 
eliminate discrimination on the basis of gender in relation to employment matters. The Review is also looking at any changes 
needed for WGEA to implement the recommendations of the Respect@Work national inquiry and options to reduce the 
regulatory burden on employers while continuing to enable WGEA to promote and improve gender equality. The Terms of 
Reference are at Attachment A.  

Consultation process 

We welcome submissions on this targeted Review of the Workplace Gender Equality Act by 24 November 2021.  

After reading this consultation paper, and the Privacy Collection Notice at the end of the questions in this paper, you can 

send your written submissions using the online form at https://www.pmc.gov.au/workplace-gender-equality-review-

consultation  or by post.  

Alternatively, hard copy submissions can be posted to: 

WGEA Review Team – Consultation 

Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet 

PO Box 6500 

CANBERRA ACT 2600 

The Department will consider hardcopy submissions received by post. However, we will not publish these submissions on the 
website. 

The consultation questions in this paper are a guide. Please answer as many or as few as you wish. We welcome other 
comments you may have on the Act. The WGEA Review Team will also arrange targeted virtual consultation meetings with 
key stakeholders in October and November 2021.  

A report from the WGEA Review is scheduled to be provided to the Minister for Women and the Minister for Women’s 
Economic Security before the end of 2021. 
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WGEA Review consultation questions – at a glance 

11. Are the functions and powers of WGEA appropriate for promoting and improving gender equality in the 
workplace? How effective is WGEA in achieving its functions to promote and improve gender equality in 
the workplace including by enabling relevant employers to report on the gender equality indicators, 
developing benchmarks and reports, undertaking research, education, and leading practice programs, 
and contributing to the public discussion on gender equality?  

12. What is your experience of what works to improve gender equality in your workplace? How do you 
currently engage with WGEA and use the reporting process and their resources to improve gender 
equality? What changes, if any, would you like to see in the areas of future focus for WGEA to further 
promote and improve gender equality over the next ten years? 

13. Should the coverage of the Workplace Gender Equality Act be further changed? Specifically, should the 
definition of ‘relevant employer’ be expanded? If so, would additional considerations need to be factored 
in for new reporting employers? 

14. Are the gender equality indicators (GEIs) in the Workplace Gender Equality Act, and the data collected 
with respect to the GEIs, appropriate to promote and improve gender equality? How could they be 
improved? 

15. In addition to gender, should WGEA collect other data on diversity and inclusion criteria on a mandatory 
basis, to enable a more nuanced analysis of men and women’s experiences in the workplace? If yes, 
please specify criteria (e.g., cultural, and linguistic diversity, disability, age, location of primary 
workplace). If not, why not? 

16. How could data be better collected and/or used by WGEA to promote and improve gender equality? 
Should there be some form of pay transparency – should remuneration data in some form be public? 

17. Are there changes that could be made to the Workplace Gender Equality Act that would help reduce the 
regulatory burden on relevant employers while continuing to enable WGEA to promote and improve 
gender equality? Should other data sources, such as Single Touch Payroll data, be used by WGEA instead 
of employers providing the same data to two Government agencies? 

18. Could the minimum standards be expanded to improve the way they drive practical gender equality 
outcomes in workplaces? What would employers need to do to implement these changes in their 
workplace? Should Minimum Standards apply to all reporting employers, not just those with 500 or more 
employees? 

19. Are the compliance mechanisms in the Workplace Gender Equality Act, and consequences for non-
compliance, effective to promote and improve gender equality? If not, how could they be improved? 

20. Are there any other matters you want to comment on in relation to the Workplace Gender Equality Act 
and improving and promoting gender equality in the workplace in Australia? 

 




